LISTED ON: 16-07-2015

COURT NO. 04 ITEM NO. 63

# SECTION XIIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 35416 of 2014.

WITH

#### PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

**AND** 

## **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

**AND** 

#### **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

**AND** 

### **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy)

AND

#### **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5**

(Application for permission to file lengthy list of dates and synopsis)

AND

# **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6**

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

M/S. RAJYALAKSHMI MODERN RICE MILL
REP BY ITS PARTNERS VALLABHANENI VENKATARAMAYYA
VIJAYAWADA ...Petitioner

-Versus-

NALLURU NAGENDRA BABU

..Respondent

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20<sup>th</sup> April, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the sole respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish a copy of the special leave petition to the learned counsel for the respondent along with the report of the Court Commissioner within three days from today.

Learned counsel for the respondent undertakes to file counter affidavit within four weeks. List thereafter."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 to sole Respondent through Mr. G. Ramakrishna, Advocate. Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the sole Respondent has not file counter-affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of serving the copy of SLP along with the report of the court commissioner to the learned counsel for the Respondent so far.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 14<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

#### **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

## Copy to :-

- Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate
   Lawyers Chambers
- Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasda, Advocate 28, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar, Ph-I, New Delhi-91

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**